
Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 

To 

22-1564
6-29-2022

Board of Education 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Community Schools, Thriving Students 

From �yla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
(__jt'./1 adashi Nakadegawa, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management

Board Meeting Date June 29, 2022 

Subject Amendment No. 1, General Services Agreement- Ninyo & Moore - La 
Escuelita Educational Project - Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

Action Requested Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, to the General Services 
Agreement by and between the District and Ninyo & Moore, Alameda, CA, for the 
latter to provide additional environmental services, including, performing three semi­
annual soil gas mitigation system monitoring events and two annual soil gas 
mitigation system monitoring reports as well as completing a five-year Review report 
and 2020-2021 soil vapor monitoring report, for the La Escuelita Educational
Project, in an additional amount of $79,370.00, which includes a not-to-exceed 
amount of $72,170.00 for Basic Services, and a not-to-exceed amount of Additional 
Services, increasing Agreement the total not-to-exceed amount from $58,300.00 to 
$137,670.00, and extending the term of the Agreement from June 30, 2022, to 
December 31, 2023, (an additional 549 calendar days), and authorizing the President 
and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant, 
pursuant to the Amendment. 

Discussion This Amendment is for additional environmental services and five hundred forty­
nine (549) calendar days' extension to the term date. 

LBP (Loral business participation O. 00% 
percenlage) 

Recommendation 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, to the General Services 
Agreement by and between the District and Ninyo & Moore, Alameda, CA, for the 
latter to provide additional environmental services, including, performing three semi­
annual soil gas mitigation system monitoring events and two annual soil gas 
mitigation system monitoring reports as well as completing a five-year Review report 
and 2020-2021 soil vapor monitoring report, for the La Escuelita Educational
Project, in an additional amount of $79,370.00, which includes a not-to-exceed 
amount of $72,170.00 for Basic Services, and a not-to-exceed amount of Additional 
Services, increasing Agreement the total not-to-exceed amount from $58,300.00 to 
$137,670.00, and extending the term of the Agreement from June 30, 2022, to 
December 31, 2023, (an additional 549 calendar days), and authorizing the President 
and Secretary of the Board to sign the Amendment for same with said Consultant, 
pursuant to the Amendment. 

22-1331
6/29/2022 er



Fiscal Impact Fund 21 Building Fund, Measure J 

Attachments • Amendment No. 1, including exhibits
• Routing Form

L 



99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 

 Contract No.   P.O. No.     

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and Ninyo & Moore. OUSD entered into an 

agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on September 9, 2021 (“Agreement”), and the parties agree to amend the Agreement for 

the Services with La Escuelita Educational Project as follows, and in the attached Exhibit A: 

1. Services:  The scope of work is unchanged.   X  The scope of work has changed.  
If scope of work changed:  Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary.   

The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: To provide additional environmental services, including 
performing three semi-annual soil gas mitigation system monitoring events and two annual soil gas mitigation system monitoring 
reports as well as completing a five-year Review report and 2020-2021 soil vapor monitoring report, as described in the Proposal 
dated June 1, 2022, attached to this amendment, as part of Exhibit A. 

2. Terms (duration):  The term of the contract is unchanged. X   The term of the contract has changed. 
If term is changed:  The contract term is extended by an additional five hundred forty-nine days (549), and the 
amended expiration date is December 31, 2023.  Current End date is June 30, 2022. 

3. Compensation:  The contract price is unchanged. X  The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation is changed:  The not to exceed contract price is  

        X   Increased by: Seventy-Two Thousand One Hundred Seventy Dollars and 00/100 ($72,170.00) for Basic 
Services, and Seven Thousand Two Hundred Dollars for Additional Services”.   

  Decreased by _______________ dollars and no/100 ($______________). 

Prior to this amendment, the not-to-exceed contract price was Fifty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Dollars 
no/100($58,300.00), and after this amendment, the not-to-exceed contract price will be: One Hundred 
Thirty-Seven Thousand, Six Hundred Seventy Dollars and 00/100 ($137,670.00) 

4. Remaining Provisions:  All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:
X   There are no previous amendments to this Agreement.    This contract has previously been amended as follows:  

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

6. Approval:  This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.

Amendment No. 1 – Ninyo & Moore – La Escuelita Educational Project - $72,170.00 



6/30/2022

 6/30/2022

edgar.rakestraw
Gary D. Yee

edgar.rakestraw
Kyla Johnson Trammell, Secretary



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3 

Amendment No. 1 – Ninyo & Moore – La Escuelita Educational Project - $72,170.00 
{SR357123) Rev. 7/2/03 

EXHIBIT “A” 
Scope of Work for Amendment 

Contractor Name:  Ninyo & Moore 

1. Detailed Description of Services to be provided:  To provide additional environmental services,
including performing three semi-annual soil gas mitigation system monitoring events and two annual
soil gas mitigation system monitoring reports as well as completing a five-year Review report and 2020-
2021 soil vapor monitoring report, as described in the Proposal dated June 1, 2022, attached to this
amendment, as part of Exhibit A.

2. Specific Outcomes:

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan:  Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this
contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers 
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools 
X Create equitable opportunities for learning X Accountable for quality 
0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district 











SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

4/8/2022

AssuredPartners Design Professionals Insurance Services, LLC
3697 Mt. Diablo Blvd Suite 230
Lafayette CA 94549

Jennifer Aguirre
510-465-3090

DesignProCerts@AssuredPartners.com

License#: 6003745 Travelers Property Casualty Company of America 25674
NINY&MO-01 Evanston Insurance Company 35378

Ninyo & Moore Geotechnical &
Environmental Sciences Consultants
2020 Challenger Drive, Suite 103
Alameda CA 94501

2000971980

A X 1,000,000
X 1,000,000

X Contractual Liab 10,000
X OCP 1,000,000

2,000,000
X

Y Y 6308986R247 10/3/2021 10/3/2022

2,000,000

A 1,000,000

X

X X

Y Y 8107N033091 10/3/2021 10/3/2022

A X X 9,000,000Y CUP9J428527 10/3/2021Y 10/3/2022

9,000,000

A X

N

Y UB6P428399 5/1/2022 5/1/2023

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000
B Professional Liab. &

Contractor's Pollution Liab.
Computer Network Security

Y MKLV7PL0004694 5/1/2021 10/3/2022 Per Claim
Annual Aggregate

5,000,000
5,000,000

Umbrella Liability policy is a follow-form to underlying General Liability/Auto Liability/Employers Liability.
REF: OUSD - La Escuelita Education Center. GENERAL LIABILITY/AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ADDITIONAL INSURED: Oakland Unified School District, State
of California and their respective Directors, Officers, Employees, Agents, and Representatives. COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Insurance is primary and
non-contributory per policy form wording. Waiver of Subrogation applies to Commercial General Liability, Automobile Liability and Workers Compensation.

30 Day Notice of Cancellation

Oakland Unified School District
955 High Street
Oakland CA 94601



ÐÑÔ×ÝÇÒËÓÞÛÎæ

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 
ISSUED DATE:

ÌØ×ÍÛÒÜÑÎÍÛÓÛÒÌÝØßÒÙÛÍÌØÛÐÑÔ×ÝÇòÐÔÛßÍÛÎÛßÜ×ÌÝßÎÛÚËÔÔÇò

 
 

Ì̧·­»²¼±®­»³»²¬³±¼·º·»­·²­«®¿²½»°®±ª·¼»¼«²¼»®¬̧»º±́́±©·²¹æ

ÝÑÓÓÛÎÝ×ßÔÙÛÒÛÎßÔÔ×ßÞ×Ô×ÌÇÝÑÊÛÎßÙÛÐßÎÌ







×²º±®³¿¬·±²®»̄«·®»¼¬±½±³°́»¬»¬̧·­Í½̧»¼«́»ô·º²±¬­̧±©²¿¾±ª»ô©·́́¾»­̧±©²·²¬̧»Ü»½́¿®¿¬·±²­ò

 ·­¿³»²¼»¼¬±·²ó ±́½¿¬·±²¼»­·¹²¿¬»¼¿²¼¼»­½®·¾»¼·²¬̧»­½̧»¼«́»±º
½́«¼»¿­¿²¿¼¼·¬·±²¿́ ·²­«®»¼¬̧»°»®­±²ø­÷±®±®ó ¬̧·­»²¼±®­»³»²¬°»®º±®³»¼º±®¬̧¿¬¿¼¼·¬·±²¿́ ·²ó
¹¿²·¦¿¬·±²ø­÷­̧±©²·²¬̧»Í½̧»¼«́»ô¾«¬±²́§©·¬̧ ­«®»¼¿²¼·²½́«¼»¼·²¬̧»þ°®±¼«½¬­ó½±³°́»¬»¼±°»®¿ó
®»­°»½¬¬±·́¿¾·́·¬§º±®þ¾±¼·́§·²¶«®§þ±®þ°®±°»®¬§¼¿³ó ¬·±²­̧ ¿¦¿®¼þò
¿¹»þ½¿«­»¼ô·²©̧ ±́»±®·²°¿®¬ô¾§þ§±«®©±®µþ¿¬¬̧»

 ×ÍÑÐ®±°»®¬·»­ô×²½òôîððì Ð¿¹»ï±ºï

Any person or organization that you agree in a written contract to include as an additional 
insured on this Coverage Part for "bodily injury" or "property damage" included in the "products-
completed operations hazard", provided that such contract was signed and executed by you 
before, and is in effect when, the bodily injury or property damage occurs. 

Any project to which an applicable contract described in the Name of Additional 
Insured Person(s) or Organization(s) section of this Schedule applies.  

4/8/20226308986R247



ÐÑÔ×ÝÇÒËÓÞÛÎ
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
ISSUED DATE: 

ÌØ×ÍÛÒÜÑÎÍÛÓÛÒÌÝØßÒÙÛÍÌØÛÐÑÔ×ÝÇòÐÔÛßÍÛÎÛßÜ×ÌÝßÎÛÚËÔÔÇò

 
 



Ì̧·­»²¼±®­»³»²¬³±¼·º·»­·²­«®¿²½»°®±ª·¼»¼«²¼»®¬̧»º±́́±©·²¹æ

ÝÑÓÓÛÎÝ×ßÔÙÛÒÛÎßÔÔ×ßÞ×Ô×ÌÇÝÑÊÛÎßÙÛÐßÎÌ







ø×²º±®³¿¬·±²®»̄«·®»¼¬±½±³°́»¬»¬̧·­Í½̧»¼«́»ô·º²±¬­̧±©²¿¾±ª»ô©·́́¾»­̧±©²·²¬̧»Ü»½́¿®¿¬·±²­ò÷

Í»½¬·±²×× É ±̧×­ß²×²­«®»¼·­¿³»²¼»¼¬±·²ó Ì̧·­·²­«®¿²½»¼±»­²±¬¿°°́§¬±þ¾±¼·́§·²¶«®§þ±®
½́«¼»¿­¿²¿¼¼·¬·±²¿́ ·²­«®»¼¬̧»°»®­±²ø­÷±® þ°®±°»®¬§¼¿³¿¹»þ±½½«®®·²¹ô±®�°»®­±²¿́·²¶«®§Œ
±®¹¿²·¦¿¬·±²ø­÷­̧±©²·²¬̧»Í½̧»¼«́»ô¾«¬±²́§ ±®�¿¼ª»®¬·­·²¹·²¶«®§Œ¿®·­·²¹±«¬±º¿²±ºº»²­»
©·¬̧®»­°»½¬¬±·́¿¾·́·¬§º±®þ¾±¼·́§·²¶«®§þôþ°®±°»®¬§ ½±³³·¬¬»¼ô¿º¬»®æ
¼¿³¿¹»þôþ°»®­±²¿́·²¶«®§Œ±®�¿¼ª»®¬·­·²¹·²¶«®§þ  ß́ ©́±®µô·²½́«¼·²¹³¿¬»®·¿́­ô°¿®¬­±®»̄«·°ó
½¿«­»¼ô·²©̧ ±́»±®·²°¿®¬ô¾§æ ³»²¬º«®²·­̧»¼·²½±²²»½¬·±²©·¬̧­«½̧ ©±®µô
Ç±«®¿½¬­±®±³·­­·±²­å±® ±²¬̧»°®±¶»½¬ø±¬̧»®¬̧¿²­»®ª·½»ô³¿·²¬»ó

²¿²½»±®®»°¿·®­÷¬±¾»°»®º±®³»¼¾§±®±² Ì̧»¿½¬­±®±³·­­·±²­±º¬̧±­»¿½¬·²¹±²§±«®
¾»̧¿́º±º¬̧»¿¼¼·¬·±²¿́·²­«®»¼ø­÷¿¬¬̧»±́½¿ó¾»̧¿́ºå
¬·±²±º¬̧»½±ª»®»¼±°»®¿¬·±²­̧ ¿­¾»»²½±³ó

·²¬̧»°»®º±®³¿²½»±º§±«®±²¹±·²¹±°»®¿¬·±²­º±® °́»¬»¼å±®
¬̧»¿¼¼·¬·±²¿́·²­«®»¼ø­÷¿¬¬̧»±́½¿¬·±²ø­÷¼»­·¹ó

 Ì̧¿¬°±®¬·±²±ºþ§±«®©±®µþ±«¬±º©̧·½̧ ¬̧»²¿¬»¼¿¾±ª»ò
·²¶«®§±®¼¿³¿¹»¿®·­»­̧ ¿­¾»»²°«¬¬±·¬­·²ó

É·¬̧ ®»­°»½¬¬±¬̧»·²­«®¿²½»¿ºº±®¼»¼¬±¬̧»­» ¬»²¼»¼«­»¾§¿²§°»®­±²±®±®¹¿²·¦¿¬·±²
¿¼¼·¬·±²¿́·²­«®»¼­ô¬̧»º±́́±©·²¹¿¼¼·¬·±²¿́»̈½́«ó ±¬̧»®¬̧¿²¿²±¬̧»®½±²¬®¿½¬±®±®­«¾½±²¬®¿½ó
­·±²­¿°°́§æ ¬±®»²¹¿¹»¼·²°»®º±®³·²¹±°»®¿¬·±²­º±®¿

°®·²½·°¿́¿­¿°¿®¬±º¬̧»­¿³»°®±¶»½¬ò

 Ý±°§®·¹̧¬îððëÌ̧»Í¬òÐ¿«́Ì®¿ª»́»®­Ý±³°¿²·»­ô×²½òß́ ®́·¹̧¬­®»­»®ª»¼ò Ð¿¹»ï±ºï
×²½́«¼»­½±°§®·¹̧¬»¼³¿¬»®·¿́±º×²­«®¿²½»Í»®ª·½»­Ñºº·½»ô×²½ò©·¬̧·¬­°»®³·­­·±²ò

Any person or organization that you agree in a written contract, on this Coverage Part, provided 
that such written contract was signed and executed by you before, and is in effect when the 
"bodily injury" or "property damage" occurs or the "personal injury" or "advertising injury" offense 
is committed.

Any project to which an applicable written contract with the described in the Name of 
Additional Insured Person(s) or Organization(s) section of this Schedule applies. 

6308986R247 4/8/2022



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

c. Method Of Sharing 

If all of the other insurance permits contribution 
by equal shares, we will follow this method also. 
Under this approach each insurer contributes 
equal amounts until it has paid its applicable 
limit of insurance or none of the loss remains, 
whichever comes first. 

If any of the other insurance does not permit 
contribution by equal shares, we will contribute 
by limits. Under this methoo, each insurer's 
share is based on the ratio of its applicable limit 
of insurance to the total applicable limits of 
insurance of all insurers. 

d. Primary And Non-Contributory Insurance If 
Required By Written Contract 

If you specifically agree in a written contract or 
agreement that the insurance afforded to an 
insured under this Coverage Part must apply on 
a primary basis, or a primary and non­
contributory basis. this insurance is primary to 
other insurance that is available to such insured 
which covers such insured as a named insured, 
and we will not share with that other insurance, 
provided that: 

(1) The "bodily injury'' or "property damage" for 
which coverage is sought occurs; and 

(2) The "personal and advertising injury" for 
which coverage is sought is caused by an 
offense that is committed; 

subsequent to the signing of that contract or 
agreement by you. 

5. Premium Audit 

a. We will compute all premiums for this Coverage 
Part in accordance with our rules and rates. 

b. Premium shown in this Coverage Part as 
advance premium is a deposit premium only. At 
the close of each audit perioo we will compute 
the earned premium for that period and send 
notice to the first Named Insured. The due date 
for audit and retrospective premiums is the date 
shown as the due date on the bill. If the sum of 
the advance and audit premiums paid for the 
policy period is greater than the earned 
premium, we will return the excess to the first 
Named Insured. 

c. The first Named Insured must keep records of 
the information we need for premium 
computation, and send us copies at such times 
as we may request. 

6. Representations 

By accepting this policy, you agree: 

a. The statements in the Declarations are 
accurate and complete; 

b. Those statements are based upon 
representations you made to us; and 

c. We have issued this policy in reliance upon 
your representations. 

The unintentional omission of, or unintentional error 
in, any information provided by you which we relied 
upon in issuing this policy will not prejudice your 
rights under this insurance. However, this provision 
does not affect our right to collect additional 
premium or to exercise our rights of cancellation or 
nonrenewal in accordance with applicable insurance 
laws or regulations. 

7. Separation Of Insureds 

Except with respect to the Limits of Insurance, and 
any rights or duties specifically assigned in this 
Coverage Part to the first Named Insured, this 
insurance applies: 

a. As if each Named Insured were the only 
Named Insured; and 

b. Separately to each insured against whom claim 
is made or "suit" is brought. 

8. Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others 
To Us 

If the insured has rights to recover all or part of any 
payment we have made under this Coverage Part, 
those rights are transferred to us. The insured must 
do nothing after loss to impair them. At our request, 
the insured will bring "suit" or transfer those rights 
to us and help us enforce them. 

9. When We Do Not Renew 

If we decide not to renew this Coverage Part, we will 
mail or deliver to the first Named Insured shown in 
the Declarations written notice of the nonrenewal 
not less than 30 days before the expiration date. 

If notice is mailed, proof of mailing will be sufficient 
proof of notice. 

SECTION V - DEFINITIONS 

1. "Advertisement" means a notice that is broadcast or 
published to the general public or specific market 
segments about your goods, products or services 
for the purpose of attracting customers or 
supporters. For the purposes of this definition: 

a. Notices that are published include material 
placed on the Internet or on similar electronic 
means of communication; and 

b. Regarding websites, only that part of a website 
that is about your goods, prooucts or services 
for the purposes of attracting customers or 
supporters is considered an advertisement. 

Page 16 of 21 © 2017 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved. CG T1000219 
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permiss ion. 

Policy # 6308986R247

6308986R2476308986R247



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

that is available to any of your "employees"occupational therapist or occupational
for "bodily injury" that arises out of providingtherapy assistant, physical therapist or
or failing to provide "incidental medicalspeech-language pathologist; or
services" to any person to the extent not

(b) First aid or "Good Samaritan services"
subject to Paragraph 2.a.(1) of Section II –by any of your "employees" or "volunteer
Who Is An Insured.workers", other than an employed or

volunteer doctor. Any such "employees" K. MEDICAL PAYMENTS – INCREASED LIMIT
or "volunteer workers" providing or failing

The following replaces Paragraph 7. of
to provide first aid or "Good Samaritan

SECTION III – LIMITS OF INSURANCE:
services" during their work hours for you

7. Subject to Paragraph 5. above, the Medicalwill be deemed to be acting within the
scope of their employment by you or Expense Limit is the most we will pay under
performing duties related to the conduct Coverage C for all medical expenses
of your business. because of "bodily injury" sustained by any

one person, and will be the higher of:3. The following replaces the last sentence of
Paragraph 5. of SECTION III – LIMITS OF a. $10,000; or
INSURANCE:

b. The amount shown in the Declarations of
For the purposes of determining the

this Coverage Part for Medical Expenseapplicable Each Occurrence Limit, all related
Limit.acts or omissions committed in providing or

failing to provide "incidental medical L. AMENDMENT OF EXCESS INSURANCE
services", first aid or "Good Samaritan CONDITION – PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY
services" to any one person will be deemed

The following is added to Paragraph 4.b.,to be one "occurrence".
Excess Insurance, of SECTION IV –

4. The following exclusion is added to COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
Paragraph 2., Exclusions, of SECTION I – CONDITIONS:
COVERAGES – COVERAGE A – BODILY

This insurance is excess over any of the otherINJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE
insurance, whether primary, excess, contingentLIABILITY:
or on any other basis, that is Professional

Sale Of Pharmaceuticals
Liability or similar coverage, to the extent the

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" arising loss is not subject to the professional services
out of the violation of a penal statute or exclusion of Coverage A or Coverage B.
ordinance relating to the sale of

M. BLANKET WAIVER OF SUBROGATION –pharmaceuticals committed by, or with the
WHEN REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACTknowledge or consent of the insured.
OR AGREEMENT

5. The following is added to the DEFINITIONS
The following is added to Paragraph 8., TransferSection:
Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us,

"Incidental medical services" means:
of SECTION IV – COMMERCIAL GENERAL

a. Medical, surgical, dental, laboratory, x- LIABILITY CONDITIONS:
ray or nursing service or treatment,

If the insured has agreed in a written contract or
advice or instruction, or the related

agreement to waive that insured's right offurnishing of food or beverages; or
recovery against any person or organization, we

b. The furnishing or dispensing of drugs or waive our right of recovery against such person
medical, dental, or surgical supplies or or organization, but only for payments we make
appliances. because of:

6. The following is added to Paragraph 4.b.,
a. "Bodily injury" or "property damage" that

Excess Insurance, of SECTION IV –
occurs; or

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
b. "Personal and advertising injury" caused byCONDITIONS:

an offense that is committed;This insurance is excess over any valid and
subsequent to the signing of that contract orcollectible other insurance, whether primary,

excess, contingent or on any other basis, agreement.

CG D3 79 02 19 ú 2017 The Travelers Indemnity Company. All rights reserved. Page 5 of 6
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.

Policy # 6308986R247



POLICY NUMBER: 8107N033091

Jennifer.Aguirre
Highlight





Jennifer.Aguirre_1
Highlight





POLICY NUMBER: 8107N033091



WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND

EMPLOYERS LIABILITY POLICY

ENDORSEMENT WC 99 03 76 ( A)

POLICY NUMBER:

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS
ENDORSEMENT CALIFORNIA

(BLANKET WAIVER)

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be % of the California workers' compensation pre-
mium.

Schedule

Person or Organization Job Description

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise
stated.

(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of
the policy.)

Insurance Company Countersigned by

DATE OF ISSUE: Page 1 of 1

Any Person or organization for which the insured has agreed by written contract executed prior to 
loss to furnish this waiver.

UB6P428399

Travelers Property Casualty Company of America

4/8/2022







Board Office Use: Leeislative File Info. 
File ID Number 
Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 

To 

From 

21-1846 
9-8-2021 

Board of Education 

�t.S'C'Ve� 

.<
�

� \ OAKLAND UNIFIED 
� � SCHOOL DISTRICT 
i"

..., 
· -:t>�,,,,... Community Schools, Thriving Students 

qhl,<;1"' 

�yla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
,, f adashi Nakadegawa, Deputy Chief, Facilities Planning and Management

Board Meeting Date 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Discussion 

LBP (Local Business 

Participation Percentage) 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Im pact 

Attachments 

{SR35388 l} 

September 8, 2021 

General Services Agreement - Ninyo & Moore - La Escuelita 
Educational Project - Division of Facilities Planning and Management 

Approval by the Board of Education to General Services Agreement between the 
District and Ninyo & Moore, Alameda, California, for the latter to provide 
sampling and analysis from the soil gas monitoring wells for the second half of 
2021 and the first half of 2022. Prepare 2020 Five Year Review Report for the 
Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC), Soil Gas Mitigation for the La 
Escuelita Education Center Project, in the not-to-exceed amount of $58,300.00,

with work scheduled to commence on September 9, 2021, and scheduled to last 
until June 30, 2022, pursuant to the Agreement. 

Consultant is providing environmental services and was selected based on 
demonstrated competence and professional qualifications. Government Code 
§4526

00.00%

Approval by the Board of Education to General Services Agreement between the 
District and Ninyo & Moore, Alameda, California, for the latter to provide 
sampling and analysis from the soil gas monitoring wells for the second half of 
2021 and the first half of 2022. Prepare 2020 Five Year Review Report for the 
Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC), Soil Gas Mitigation for the La 
Escuelita Education Center Project, in the not-to-exceed amount of $58,300.00,

with work scheduled to commence on September 9, 2021, and scheduled to last 
until June 30, 2022, pursuant to the Agreement. 

Fund 21, Measure J 

• Agreement
• Scope & Fee Rate
• Insurance Certificate

21-1451
9/8/2021 lf









OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

This GENERAL SERVICES AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made and entered into effective 

September 9, 2021 (the "Effective Date"), by and between the Oakland Unified School District 

("District") and Ninyo & Moore ("Contractor"). 

1. Contractor Services. Contractor agrees to provide the following services to District ( collectively,

the "Basic Services"): Ninyo & Moore to provide environmental services to include field activities
associated with the second-half of 2021 and first-half of 2022 semi-annual soil gas mitigation system

monitoring events, and reporting associated with the first and second-half of 2020 and first-half of 2021
semi-annual soil gas mitigation system monitoring events to Oakland Unified School District (OUSD),
also addresses responding to Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) 2020 Five Year Review
Report, Soil Gas Mitigation for the La Escuelita Education Center Project. The Basic Services include

all work described in the July 1, 2021, proposal, which are attached to this Agreement as Exhibit A.

Contractor may only provide other services ("Additional Services") after authorized in writing by

District. "Services" shall mean Basic and Additional Services.

2. Contractor Qualifications. Contractor represents and warrants to District that Contractor, and all
of Contractor's employees, agents or volunteers (the "Contractor Parties"), have in effect and shall

maintain in full force throughout the Term of this Agreement all licenses, credentials, permits and any

other qualifications required by law to perform the Services and to fully and faithfully satisfy all of the

terms set forth in this Agreement. Contractor and any Contractor Parties performing services shall be

competent to perform those services.

3. Term. This Agreement shall begin on September 9, 2021, and shall terminate upon completion

of the Services, but no later than June 30, 2022 ("Term"), except as otherwise stated in Paragraph 4

below. There shall be no extension of the Term of this Agreement without the express written consent

of all parties. Written notice by the District Superintendent or designee shall be sufficient to stop further

performance of the Services by Contractor or the Contractor Parties. In the event of early termination,

Contractor shall be paid for satisfactory Services performed to the date of termination. Upon payment

by District, District shall be under no further obligation to Contractor, monetarily or otherwise, and

District may proceed with the work in any manner District deems proper.

4. Termination. Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time by giving thirty (30) days

advance written notice to the other party, however the parties may agree in writing to a shorter notice

period. Notwithstanding the foregoing, District may terminate this Agreement at any time by giving

written notice to Contractor if Contractor materially breaches any of the terms of this Agreement, any

act or omission of Contractor or the Contractor Parties exposes District to potential liability or may cause

an increase in District's insurance premiums, Contractor is adjudged a bankrupt, Contractor makes a

general assignment for the benefit of creditors or a receiver is appointed because of Contractor's

insolvency. Such termination shall be effective immediately upon Contractor's receipt of the notice.

5. Payment of Fees for Services. District agrees to pay Contractor based on the hourly
rates listed in Exhibit B for Services satisfactorily performed. Contractor shall not increase these hourly 
rates over the course of this Agreement. Total fees paid by District to Contractor for Services under the 

General Services Agreement - Ninyo & Moore - La Escuelita Educational Center Project - $58,300.00 
{SR565566} 











9/9/2021

9/9/2021

linda.floyd
Shanthi Gonzales

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell

































{SR359921}A999069.P001  Rev. 8/12/2021 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT

DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM 
Project Information 

Project Name     La Escuelita Educational Center Project  Site 121 
Basic Directions 

Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board or is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to 
authority delegated by the Board. 

Attachment 
Checklist 

x Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
x Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider 

Contractor Information 
Contractor Name Ninyo & Moore Agency’s Contact Kris Larson 
OUSD Vendor ID # 003087 Title Project Manager 
Street Address 2020 Challenger Drive, Ste. 103 City Oakland State CA Zip 94608 
Telephone 510-343-3000 Policy Expires 
Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes  No Worked as an OUSD employee?  Yes X   No 
OUSD Project # 07047 

Term of Original/Amended Contract 

Date Work Will Begin (i.e., 
effective date of contract) 9-09-2021

Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start 
date; for construction contracts, enter planned completion date) 6-30-2022
New Date of Contract End (If Any) 

Compensation/Revised Compensation 

If New Contract, Total 
Contract Price (Lump Sum) $ 

If New Contract, Total Contract Price 
(Not To Exceed) $58,300.00 

Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Change in Price $ 
Other Expenses Requisition Number 

Budget Information 
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition.

Resource 
# 

Funding Source Org Key Object 
Code 

Amount 

9650/0000 Fund 21, Measure J 210-9650-0-0000-8500-6265-918-9180-9905-9999-99999 6265 $58,300.00 


	ADP927D.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Ninyo & Moore

	ADPE2C2.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	ADP3586.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Ninyo & Moore

	ADPC6A2.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Ninyo & Moore

	ADPA812.tmp
	EXHIBIT “A”
	Scope of Work for Amendment
	Contractor Name:  Ninyo & Moore

	ADPF00A.tmp
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form

	21-1846.pdf
	LS - Routing Form_Ninyo & Moore - La Escuelita.pdf
	DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT Routing Form





